ORDINANCE NO. 5559

AN ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER THE ENERGY PLANT DIVISION FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO THE RUSHMORE PLAZA CIVIC CENTER BOARD BY AMENDING AND TRANSFERRING SECTION 2.44.060 OF THE RAPID CITY MUNICIPAL CODE TO SECTION 2.76.160 OF THE CODE

WHEREAS the City of Rapid City established the Department of Public Works by passage of Ordinance # 3984; and

WHEREAS the Energy Plant Division was placed within the Department of Public Works by Ordinance # 3984; and

WHEREAS the Energy Plant Division serves primarily the Rushmore Plaza Civic Center and Central High School; and

WHEREAS the City of Rapid City has determined that the Energy Plant Division should be placed under the supervision of the Rushmore Plaza Civic Center Board and the Civic Center Manager.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Rapid City that Section 2.44.060 be deleted from Chapter 2.44 of the Rapid City Municipal Code and be added as Section 2.76.160 of the Rapid City Municipal Code;

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the City of Rapid City that Section 2.76.160 be and is hereby amended as follows:

2.44.060 2.76.160 Energy Plant Division.

The Energy Plant Division previously created is hereby continued within the Public Works Department under the supervision of the Rushmore Plaza Civic Center Board and shall be directly responsible for the operation and maintenance of the common energy plant. The Energy Plant Division shall perform other functions as assigned by the Director of Public Works Civic Center Manager.

CITY OF RAPID CITY

Mayor

ATTEST:

Finance Officer

(SEAL)

First Reading: Second Reading: Published: Effective: